
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7
HDR-1 (Rev. 7/12/01)

THE LISTED SERIALS CONTAIN INFORMATION 
WHICH IS CLASSIFIED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS 

of EXECUTIVE ORDER 12958

Case File /h^ SnSu&f^ Section 

Serial Page/s Paragraph/Brackets Refer To Agency Maintaining
Classification

1^ . / /HL-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-2 2-64)

F‘B I

Date: 10-9-69
Transmit the following in __________ i_______________________________________________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL_________________
(Priority)

/

/To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

V From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

News reports indicate James Earl Ray petitioned 
the Tennessee Supreme Court to grant him a full trial in the 
Martin Luther King, Jr., murder case.

If not already done, obtain copy of petition and 
forward to the Bureau.

SEARCHED___________INDEXED-----------

SERIALIZED_^l_FILED/Z4-

Sent Via M Per ________ _____ :------------------ —
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

NITED STATES DEPARTMENT' / JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Birmingham, Alabama 
October 10, 1969

Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Assistant United States Attorney R. Macey Taylor, 
Birmingham, Alabama, advised on September 25, 1969, that 
he had been in conversation with Arthur Hanes, former 
defense counsel foi' subject Ray. Assistant United States 
Attorney Taylor related certain allegations that Hanes 
had proposed to him to the effect that one James Robert 
Blow, a former resident of Cahaba Heights, a Birmingham 
suburb, may have conspired with other named individuals 
and subject Ray in interstate transportation of weapons 
to Memphis, Tennessee, where Hanes believed they were 
intended for black militant groups.

On October 10, 1969, Attorney Arthur J. Hanes 
was interviewed at his office, 617 Frank Nelson Building, 
after the absense of a week from Birmingham. Hanes en­
tered into a lengthy discourse of his theories concerning 
the James Earl Ray case and stated that although Ray un­
doubtedly was involved, it was his theory that Ray had 
been led or instructed in his actions by other unknown 
individuals. He stated that he had two theories of groups 
who may have led Ray; one being the Central Intelligence 
Agency (CIA), and the other being black militant groups. 
He had no definite information in this connection whatsoever. 
He also commented that he had, while serving as Ray’s 
defense counsel, observed the bullet which was alleged 
to have been fired from the rifle involved in this matter, 
and it was his personal opinion that the bullet was suf- 
ficently intact to be identified as the murder projectile.

Regarding his former client, James Robert Blow 
also known as Robert Blow, Hanes related as follows.
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY______

On December 18, 1968, the residence of Mr. J. E. 
Woods, III, 2432 Crest Road, Mountain Brook, a residential 
suburb of Birmingham, had been burglarized, and numerous 
shotguns, including automatic shotguns together with silver 
service, had been taken by a local thief, James Warren 
Carlisle, who is now serving a penitentiary term for burg­
lary. Carlisle had informed Deputy Sheriff Walter Dean, 
Birmingham, that some of the stolen effects might be located 
in the residence of James Robert Blow and wife Janice 
Blow who at that time were living at 3218 Greendale Road, 
Cahaba Heights. This led to Dean securing a search warrant 
for the residence and the recovery of the silver service 
belonging to the Woods family. Blow was subsequently 
charged with receiving and possessing stolen goods.

Hanes by reference to his file related that 
on May 15, 1969, he appeared with Blow in the Jefferson 
County Courthouse at which time Grand Jury action was 
waived. On that date, Hanes discussed with Deputy Walter 
Dean possible cooperation of his client Blew in connection 
with recovers’- of the numerous guns taken from the Woods 
residence. Blow agreed to cooperate and in the presence 
of Deputy Dean and an agent of the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Firearms Division of the Treasury Department identified 
a photograph of one Claude Cockrell of Memphis, Tennessee, 
as being the owner of a Cadillac into which he had observed 
Carlisle and Cockrell loading the weapons which were then 
taken to Memphis, and it was the information of Hanes that 
Cockrell was later charged by the Alcohol, Tobacco and 
Firearms Division with having transported automatic weapons 
from Birmingham to Memphis. Hanes stated that a local 
Birmingham hoodlum, Bob Loveless, had also assisted in 
loading the weapons into Cockrell’s Cadillac according 
to information furnished by his client Blow. He stated 
that it was his opinion also that weapons such as these 
had been intended for black militant groups in Memphis, 
who might have intended to use them in King’s assassination. 
It should be noted that all weapons involved in the trans­
portation by Cockrell to Memphis which had been stolen 
from the Woods residence were shotguns and not rifles.

2
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Re: JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
CIVIL RIGHTS CONSPIRACY

Mr. Hanes stated that he had read of weapons being brought 
to the United States through Gulf Coast ports such as 
Mobile, Alabama, and Pascagoula, Mississippi, and thought 
possibly some of these weapons may have been intended 
for use in the murder of Dr. King.

Hanes stated that his client James Robert Blow 
was arraigned on June 20, 1969, and on August 21, 1969, 
was sentenced to one year and one day which was suspended 
and he was placed on probation fox* two years.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
youi' agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency.

3*
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10/10/6®

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Birmingham, dated 10/6/69.

Attorney ARTHUR HANES was interviewed by SA 
HENRY A. SNOW upon HANES* return to Birmingham, stating 
that he had spent the entire week in eastern North Carolina 
in the defense of criminal cases there.

During interview, HANES was very indefinite 
in any of his statements and appeared to merely wish to 
discuss his theories on the MURKIN case. The information 
he related as far as gunrunning would appear to in no 
way relate to JAMES EARL RAY, and for that reason, Birmingham 
suggests no further action in this matter concerning in­
formation furnished by. HANES.

2 - Bureau (Enc.4)
Z^z- Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)

;2 - Birmingham
HAS: cab
(6)
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DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

Soesm JBiaie |ettiWwr§
STATION A • NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

October 10, 1969

Mr. William Hobbs
Agent-in-Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
U S Court House
Nadiville, Tennessee

Dear Bill:

I am enclosing herewith a letter from a Mrs.
Lavina Martz umd a copy of my reply to her. I 
“believe this is self-explanatory.

Sincerely yours,

Warden

WSN:vst 
enclosures
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DIMl'OS, IB I (44-38361) 10/20/S3

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-7G0) -F-

MMSS SAHL HAY, aka;
DR.#2TIK LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM;
CH - COWX#CI; ■
UFAC - ItOBBEHY

(OO-aeraphis )

R© Phoenix letter to Bureau, dated 9/4/69,

. On 9/26/69, Senior Officer specialist CLYDE 
STEWART, □ . S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, advised 
SA WALTER A. fITSCB© that inmate JOHN HAMILTON MOgSIS 
#83856 was ’’out to Court** since 9/11/69. smArff advised 
that it would be impossible to anticipate MORSIS* return 
but that he would notify SA ITTSCBS) upon ®RBIS* return.

LEADS;

KANSAS CITY DIVISION:

AT mVBWOffl, KANSAS:

Will a£ p^p-L at Leavenworth, interview JOHN 
HAMILTON MGRHIS.^B5P>L #33356, Cell B 576, employed Shoe 
Wctory, reference Phoenix letter to Bureau, 9/4/69, upon 
MIKIS* return ff^Court,

A - Bureau
D- Memphis (44^1987) 
2 - New York 
2 ~ Kansas Civ; 
wr:ENL '
(8)
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Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

October 15,1969

J. Walter Yeagley
Assistant Attorney General 
Internal Security Division

Harold Weisberg

On June 13, 1959 Harold Weisberg, a free-lance writer 
who resides at Route 8, Frederick, Maryland, requested an 
interview with a Departmental attorney.

Later the same day he visited this Division and discussed 
certain Haitian exile revolutionary activities. He again 
visited this Division on October 8, 1969 and continued his 
discussion of Haitian exile activities. The information he 
furnished regarding those activities was of no value.

During the course of the interview on October 8, 1969, 
Mr* Weisberg advised that he had recently received a telephone 
call from J. B. Stoner, National Chairman of the National States 
Rights Party. He said that Stoner told him that two men in his 
Party formerly served as informants of the FBI. Stoner 
allegedly said that these two man are prepared to testify in - 
court that the FBI offered them $25,000 to frame James Earl Ray 
for the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg * 
said that the testimony presumably would be furnished in a 
habeas corpus proceeding. '

This information is being forwarded as a matter of possible 
interest to your Bureau.
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 10-21-69
Transmit the following in ____________________ ;_____________________________________________________________

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(P riority)

To; SACs, Memphis (44-1987) (Enclosure) 
Savannah (44-1768) (Enclosure)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Enclosed for each office is a copy of a letter from the
Internal Security Division of the Department dated 10-15-69o

For your information Bureau files show that one Harold
Weisberg who is probably identical with the Weisberg mentioned 
in the attached letter, has been most critical of the Bureau in 
the past. He is the author of several books including one 
entitled, ’’Whitewash - The Report of the Warren Report” and has 
been critical of the FBI, Secret Service, police agencies and 
other branches of Government. He was one of ten employees fired 
by the State Department during 1947 because of his loyalty being 
suspected. He was later allowed to resign. Weisberg by letter 
in April, 1969, requested information on the King murder case 
for a forthcoming book. It was approved that his letter not be 
acknowledged.

J. B. Stoner, one of the present attorneys for James
Earl Ray who has petitioned the Supreme Court of Tennessee for a 
Writ of Certiorari in connection with his motion for a new trial, 
is a notorious segregationist who continually attacks the Bureau 
and the Director. On the basis of the information furnished the 
two alleged former informants referred to cannot be identified in 
Bureau files.

In view of the nature of the information in the
attached letter and the background on Weisberg and Stoner they 
are not being interviewed regarding this matter.

Sent Via M Per ____________________!--------
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Airtel to SACs, Memphis 
Savannah

RE: MURKIN

The Savannah Office which is the office of origin 
in the case covering activities of the National States Rights 
Party and Stoner and the Memphis Office which is following 
the court action in the James Earl Ray case should be alert 
for any additional information along these lines from any 
source including future court proceedings and immediately 
advise the Bureau of such information.

The Memphis Office should advise appropriate respon­
sible Tennessee state officials handling the King murder 
case of the information from the Department and that there 
is no basis to the allegation that the FBI offered*, anyone 
any money to frame Ray for the assassination of King. 
Information furnished Tennessee state authorities is to be 
confirmed in writing.

- 2 -
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Washington, D.C. 20520

October 13, 1969

Honorable Phil M. Canale, Jr.
District Attorney General 
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit 
Shelby County Office Building 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr. Canale:

Regarding our telephone conversation of last week, 
I wish to request your office to transmit to the 
Department of State the original certified copy of the 
transcript of the proceedings in the James Earl Ray 
extradition case before the Bow Street Court, London, 
in July of 1968. Insofar as that court is concerned, 
that transcript was intended for delivery to the 
Department of State. It was apparently handed to the 
agents of the United States who escorted Ray from the 
United Kingdom to the United States.

You have indicated that a certified copy of this 
transcript is in your possession and I request that it 
be transmitted directly to the Department of State by 
registered mail. Upon receipt, I will obtain a photo­
graphic copy of the documents which I will transmit to 
you. This photographic process will not require the 
breaking of the seals.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this 
matter.

Sincerely ypurs,
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LLOYD A. RHODES " 
KXKCUTIVK ASSISTANT

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
H.X BEACH . 

E. L. HUTCHINSON. JR.
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

EARL E. FITZPATRICK. 
NON*SUPPORT DIVISION

Phil M. Canale, Jr.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

' 107 POPLAR AVENUE

MEMPHIS, TENN. 3S1O3

October 14, 1969

ASSISTANTS

EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEV/ETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON - 
SAM J. CATANZARO : 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY ' 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER ' 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
BILLY F. GRAY 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN • 
F. GLEN SISSON 
JOHN W. FIEROTTl 
JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN

,Mr. H. Rowan Gaither
. Attorney
' Office of Legal Advisor
. . Department of State

Washington, D. C. 20520

Dear Mr. Gaither:

, In response to your request contained in your let­
' ter to me of October 13, 1969, I am forwarding to you and 
. ' enclosing herewith the original, certified copy of the

. transcript of the proceedings in the James Earl Ray extra­
dition case before the Bow Street Court, London, in July of - 
1968.

There was also delivered to this office three (3) 
additional official papers of a single page each, two of i 

r r .these being warrants of apprehension, and the third appear- . 
^'- ing to be a mittimus to the Governor of Her Majesty's prison 
i’ at Wandsworth. I am also enclosing these three papers in .

■••' case you have any need for them.

‘ ' I have made copies of these three single sheets
for my file, and will await your sending me a copy of the 
transcript of the extradition proceedings when you make

' same. ' ■ ■ -;. • ■ ■ '■ - ■ ■

Sincerely yours

PMCJr:MEF
Enclosures

PHIL M. CANALE, JR. z
District‘Attorney General

AIRMAIL, REGISTERED
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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LLOYD A. RHODES 
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT

WILLIAM D. HAYNES 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

JOHN L. CARLISLE 
H. J. BEACH 

E. L. HUTCHINSON. JR. 
CLYDE R. VENSON 

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATORS

Phil m. Canale, Jr.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY GENERAL 

FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF SHELBY

SHELBY COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

157 POPLAR AVENUE

MEMPHIS, TENN. 38103

EARL E. FITZPATRICK 
NON-SUPPORT DIVISION

October 24, 1969

ASSISTANTS

EWELL C. RICHARDSON 
JEWETT H. MILLER 
J. CLYDE MASON 
SAM J. CATANZARO 
LEONARD T. LAFFERTY 
ARTHUR T. BENNETT 
DON D. STROTHER 
DON A. DINO 
JOSEPH L. PATTERSON 
BILLY F. GRAY 
EUGENE C. GAERIG 
HARVEY HERRIN 
F. GLEN SISSON 
JOHN W. PIEROTTI 
JAMES G. HALL 
JAMES H. ALLEN

Mr. Robert Jensen
Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Federal Building
Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Dear Bob:

As a matter of information and for your 
file in the James Earl Ray case, I am enclosing here­
with copies of letters from Mr. Gaither of the State 
Department in Washington and my reply to him.

This correspondence is with reference to the 
request from the State Department for me to forward 
to them the original transcript of the extradition 
proceedings of Ray in London.

PMCJr:MEF
Enclosures 4

District Attorney General
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841 Federal Office Building 
167 North Main Street 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 
October 27, 1969

Mr. Phil M. Canale, Jr. 
District Attorney General 
Shelby County Office Building 
157 Poplar Avenue
Mes ph is, Tennessee 38103

Dear Mr. Canale:

Mr. Harold Weisberg, a free-lance writer who 
resides at Frederick, Maryland, advised an official of 
the U. S. Department of Justice on October 8, 1969, 
that he had recently received a telephone call from 
Mr. J. B. Sterner, National Chairman of the National 
States Rights Party. According to Mr. Weisberg, Stoner 
told him that two men in the National States Rights 
Party formerly served as informants for the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation and that these two men are 
prepared to testify in court that the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation had offered them $25,060 to frame 
Janes Earl Ray for the assassination of Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr. Mr. Weisberg indicated that testimony 
in this regard presumably would be furnished in a 
habeas carpus proceeding.

Since you are in possession of all of the 
evidence in this case, I am certain it is obvious to 
you that there is no basis to the allegations that the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation offered anyone any 
money to frame James Earl Ray.

Yours very truly,

ROBERT G. JENSEN
2 - Addressee /^Special Agent In gbarge
1 - Bureau (44-38861) I
^) - Memphis (44-19872
JCH:lfm
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10/27/69

Airtel

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are two copies each 
of a letter dated 10/13/69 from H. ROMAN GAITHER, 
Department of State, Washington, D. C., to District 
Attorney General PHIL M. CANO, JR., Memphis, 
Tennessee, and Mr. CANALE *s reply to Mr. GAITHER, 
dated 10/14/69, by means of which Mr. CANALE forwarded 
to the Department of State the original, certified 
copy of the transcript of the proceedings in the 
JAMES EARL RAY extradition case. Other documents 
which were also forwarded with enclosed letter are 
described in Mr. CANALE*s letter.
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10/27/69

Airtel

TO:

FROM:

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis and Savannah, 
10/21/69.

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of the 
letter directed to District Attorney General PHIL 
M. CANALE, JR., Memphis, Tennessee, advising him that 
there is no basis to the allegations made by 
J. B. STONER to HAROLD WEISBERG that the FBI had 
offered persons $25,000 to frame JAMES EARL RAY for 
the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

2 - Bureau (Encl-1)
<2 j- Memphis

AirTei

A. Lb
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9/26/69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN

On 9/25/69, AUSA R. MACEY TAYLOR, Birmingham, 
was interviewed, at his request, stating that he had 
been in conversation with Attorney ART HANES, Birmingham, 
former defense counsel for subject RAY. AUSA TAYLOR 
related that the information set forth below, as obtained 
from HANES, was being passed on for whatever it might 
be worth.

TAYLOR stated that HANES contends that subject 
RAY had been engaged in transportation of weapons (rifles 
and other automatic weapons), and that the reason he was 
in Memphis was his interest in disposing of such weapons 
to black militant groups in that city. HANES contends 
that there had existed a conspiracy in the transportation 
of such weapons on the part of RAY whom he contends was 
operating with one JAMES ROBERT BLOW, formerly of Cahaba 
Heights, a Birmingham suburb, who is supposed to work for 
some printing company in Birmingham known as the P&L 
Printing Co., and according to HANES, BLOW had previously 
been charged in Jefferson County Court, at Birmingham, by 
Deputy Sheriff WALTER DEAN on some unknown charge, the 
status of which he does not now know. RAY and BLOW were 
supposed to have been engaged in their gun transportation 
details by one BOB LOVELESS, believed from Birmingham, one 
CLAUDE COCKRELL, believed to be a Memphis resident, and 
one JAMES CARLISLE, believed to be of Birmingham. Accord!
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BH 44-1740

to HANES’ conjectures, BLOW and the others were obtaining 
these weapons through Pascagoula, Mississippi, implying 
that they were from out of the country.

Aside from the above, TAYLOR stated that during 
his conversation with HANES, that individual had mentioned 
that while he was employed by BAY, he had filed a motion 
in Memphis to observe the physical evidence, and noted 
that one rifle slug, which had been obtained from the body 
of the victim, was not mutilated to such an extent that 
it could not be identified by laboratory examination, 
although he had been informed that only partial fragments 
of the fatal bullet were recovered which precluded any 
positive identification.

As stated above, AUSA TAYLOR did not consider 
information furnished by HANES to be of material value, 
but stated that due to HANES’ proclivity for publicity, 
he did not desire to be placed in the position of not 
having passed on to authorities any information furnished 
by HANKS. He suggested that the Bureau may consider 
informing the Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms Division of 
the Treasury Department of information relating to instant 
transportation of weapons on the part of RAY, BLOW and 
others.

The Bureau is familiar with the fact that HANES 
is very closely allied with the UKA and previous Information 
has been furnished to the Bureau that he received a sum 
of $12,500 as an attorney for Klan members charged in North 
Carolina, and also met with UKA officials recently in 
Tuscaloosa, Alabama.

A file review of this matter fails to reflect any 
reference of Individuals mentioned by HANES.

REQUEST OF BUREAU;

Birmingham does not intend to contact HANKS or 
otherwise Institute further investigation in this matter 
UACB. The Bureau is requested to advise Birmingham whether

2
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BH 44-1740

the meager information furnished by HANES regarding 
instant transportation of weapons on the part of those 
named by him should be given to the Alcohol, Tobacco & 
Firearms Division.

3
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PHONE 595-2141 .

October 24, 1969

United States Department of Justic
Federal Bureau of Investigation
1400 - 2121 Building .
Birmingham, Alabama 3 5203

Gentlemen:

In April of 196$, we gave you our Invoice 2251 A, dated March 
29, 196$. This invoice was made out to Harvey Lowmeyer and 
as we understand, used in a trial for James Earl Ray.

If you are through with this invoice, we would appreciate your 
returning it to us.

Yours very truly

REW/md

AEROMARINE

Robert E. Wood, Owner 
•

i SEARCHED--------------INDEXED
‘ 7 (7 M SERIAUZED^-FILED-^^-

NOV 3 1969
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 '
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

subject:

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P)

MURKIN 
00: ME

date: 10/30/69

Re Birmingham letter, 7/5/69, and 
Memphis reply, 7/9/69.

Enclosed are two copies of a letter dated 
10/24/69, from Aeromarine, Birmingham, requesting the 
return of the invoice previously mentioned.

Please discuss this request with a repre­
sentative of the District Attorney’s Office, Memphis, 
and if agreeable, have them correspond direct with Mr. 
WOOD. Note Aeromarine has a new location for its business.

©- Memphis (Enc. 2) 
2 - Birmingham
HAS :cap 
(4)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Sew York, New York
November 5, 1969

James Leri Bey
Dr. kart in Luther Ki rig, Jr. -
Victim /

.Feter, GoIdman.l/Jenior Witor. Newsweek Maga sine, 
LUU MadlscfFWimE^^ City furnished the following
Infomtion to special Agent 0. Eugene «ith on November 
3, 1969*

He cannot recall having ever met or having ©Ver 
received correspondence from a John Hamilton. Morris*^A 
review if the files of the Letter department of the 
Magasine failed to reveal that he ever received a letter 
from John Hamilton Morris.

He has never heard of anyone referred to as 
"Big D* in connection with the Joies Lari Bay case and 
he has no knowledge of any statement being made that Janses 
Hari Bay was paid by i'BigO*!,/

He receives numerous "crank” letters which he 
deposits in the waste basket. Ifo record Is ke^pt of these 
’’crank*' letters.

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your 
agency it and its contents are 
not to be distributed outside 
four agency.
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(

DIRECTOR, FBI (1^-38861)

JAC, NLwYGRK (Mi-1609) <R»C)

11/5/69

JAME 3 EARL RAY, Eika •
DR. MARTI8 LUTHER KIMI, JR. -
VICTIM
CR - CONSPIRACYj
UFAC - ROBBERY
(00: ME)

Re: Phoenix letter dated 9A/69

Enclosed for Bureau are four copies of LHM.
Enclosed for Kansas City and Memphis are two copies each 
of LHM. Enclosed for Phoenix is one copy of LHM for 
information.

Numerous efforts were made by New York to 
contact PETER GOLDMAN,[denier Editor, Newsweek Magazine, 
MA Madison Avenue, New York City during the period 
9/8/69 through 10/29/69 with unsuccessful results.

2 - BUREAU (Encl M
- Kansas City (Encl. 2)
- Memphis (W-1987)(Encl.
- Phoenix (Mi-371)(Encl.

1 - New York (Mt-1609)

2) ^
1)

(8)
OBisoes
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November 7, 1969

Mr. Robert E. Wood tX
Aeromarine 
7605 Eastwood Mall 
Birmingham, Alabama 35210

Dear Mr. Wood:

Your letter of October 24, 1969 to the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation has been referred to this office for answer.

Your Invoice No. 2251A, dated March 29, 1968, was 
introduced into evidence on a guilty plea of James Earl Ray. 
As that matter is now on appeal to the Tennessee Supreme Court, 
the invoice can not be released at this time, and the same 
must be kept as evidence until the termination of the appeal.

We apologize for this inconvenience, and thank you 
for your continued cooperation with the Bureau and ourselves 
in this matter. If you have any futther questions, please 
advise.

Very truly yours,

JESSIE C. MASON
Assistant Attorney General

JCM/bk

cc: Special Agent Joo Hester 
Federal Bureau of Investigation

SEARGHtb'--------- HliltM'UKh. 
saw ^/^’’iS’-A* -

MQV1 01969
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11-10-69

AIRTEL

To: SAC, Kansas City (44-760)

From; Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN
/

ReNYlet 1^4-69, one PXlet 9-4-69 and KClet 10-20-69.

If not Already done, Kansas City interview John_ 
Hamilton Morris/and suLHM witbin three days of receipt without

1 - Memphis (44-1987) (Info)

SEARCHED.J INDEXED,^-
SEiilALIZEDZ^FILEO ZZzS ^ I

NOV 3 2 1969 i

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



11-13-69

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) (RUC)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReBuairtel to Kansas City 11-10-69. z

Enclosed for the Los Angeles Office are one copy 
each of letter/from Phoenix to the Director 9-4-69 with LKM 
and xerox copy of letter from JOHN HAMILTON MORRIS; Lal so 
enclosed forXos Angeles is copy of New York letter to the 
Director 11/5-69 reflecting results of interview with PETER 
GOLDMAN. —

On 11-13-69, CARL F. ZARTER, Administrative 
Assistant, U. S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, advised 
that inmate JAMES HAMILTON MORRIS, #83856, was released to 
the custody of the USM on 9-11-69 to be produced in the 
USDC, Los Angeles, California. MORRIS has not as yet returned 
to Leavenworth. Authorities at Leavenworth are unable to 
anticipate his return. It is therefore suggested that the 
interview set fcrtb in Phoenix communication for the Kansas , 
City Division be handled by the Los Angeles Division. Los 
Angeles should be able to determine whereabouts of MORRIS 
through the USM’s office in that area.

It is to b/ noted that the copy of the handwritten 
letter from MORRIS fo GOLDMAN is barely readable. If Los 
Angeles decides a jsore legible copy is needed, it is suggested 
they obtain one from the Phoenix Office. Kansas City believes 
that the individual mentioned in the letter as Big D, who 
was apparehendeef in New Mexico two weeks ago is possibly 
ROBERT DE PUGH/head of the Minutemen organization, who is 
also currently incarcerated at Leavenworth Penitentiary.

2 - Bureau (44-38861)
/y - Memphis (44-1987)
z - Los Angeles (Enc. 5) 
1 - Kansas City (44-760) 
RBHmts
(7)
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KC 44-760

For the information of the Los Angeles Office, 
reairtel from the Director instructed Kansas City to inter­
view JOHN HAMILTON MORRIS and submit LHM within three days 
of receipt without fail.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, MIAMI 11/25/69

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-19875 (P)

MURKIN

On 11/25/69, Mrs. ANNIE PATTERSON, 320 NE 19th Street, 
Miami, Florida, made a long distance telephone call to the 
Memphis FBI Office to advise that she is writing a book and 
that sheknows the real killer of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., 
to be the same individual who killed the Late President JOHN 
F. KENNEDY and to also be the person who trained the assassin 
of the late ROBERT F. KENNEDY.

Mrs. PATTERSON talked at great length about the 
information in her possession regarding Communist plots and 
threats against the Government. She also mentioned that she 
has corresponded with District Attorney JIM GARRISON at New 
Orleans, Louisiana.

Since it appears that Mrs. PATTERSON is a mental case, 
no investigation is being conducted and this is furnished for 
the information of Miami in the event she should contact the 
Miami Office.

2-Miami
/iz Memphis

JCH’.PEH
(3) 2 Pa?
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Los Angeles, California 

December 10, 1969

JAMES EARL RAY!
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

On December 1, 1969, John Hamilton Morris was 
interviewed at the Los Angeles County Jail, Los Angeles, 
California, regarding information contained in a letter 
written by him on July 22, 1969, to Peter Goldman, 444 
Madison Avenue, New York, New York. This letter contained 
information that James Earl Ray was paid by "Big D".

Morris stated that he is a journalist, that as a 
Journalist he has his sources, and that as a journalist he 
does not reveal the Identity of his sources. Morris stated 
it was common knowledge that Ray was paid to kill Martin 
Luther King. Morris was asked to explain what he referred 
to as common knowledge. He said that everyone knew that 
the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) was behind the murder 
of Martin Luther King. He continued that the CIA backed 
the Minutemen and Robert De Pugh of the Minutemen. The CIA 
wanted King out of the way so it had De Pugh make the 
arrangements. Ray being a small time criminal, was selected 
to do the actual killing and CIA the brains behind the 
whole scheme. When De Pugh was no longer needed by the 
CIA, he was arrested. Morris said that this scheme is 
common knowledge.

Morris volunteered that he has been declared 
medically and criminally insane.

Records of Atascadero State Hospital, Atascadero, 
California, as of April P. 1959, revealed that John Hamilton 
Morris, born| [ at Martin, Michigan, was
admitted to tnav Hospital on September 22, 1958, as criminally 
insane. At that time, he had a criminal record dating b; ok 
to September 26, 1940, and had over 20 arrests, including 
grand theft, car theft, mail fraud, postal loss, forgery, and 
money postal orders. These records reveal that Morris was 
not found criminally Insane by this hospital and had been 
turned over to the court In San Mateo, California, for further 
action. ।

______ INDEXED............
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JAMES EARL RAY, 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

John Hamilton Morris appeared at U. S. District 
Court, Southern District of California, Los Angeles, on 
February 23, 196?, for jury trial. At the conclusion of 
the trial on February 24, 1967, Morris was found guilty of 
violation of Title 18, Section 2113 (a), U. S. Code. On 
March 20, 1967, Morris was sentenced to 15 years custody 
of the U. S. Attorney General.

Morris filed an appeal of this conviction 
April 21, 1969, before the U. S. Court of Appeals for the 
Ninth Circuit. He based his appeal on his not having 
been protected under Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 4244, 
in that under this statute, the U. S. Attorney failed in 
his responsibility to move for a determination of com­
petency where he had reasonable cause to believe the 
accused might be incompetent. His appeal argues that 
under the same section and by Constitutional mandate, it 
was incumbent on the court to order a determination of 
competency, where reasonable cause appeared to indicate 
the accused might be incompetent; said failure violated 
Morris’s guarantee of due process under the Fifth Amendment 
of the Constitution.

The appellant further argues that the court- 
appointed cor sei failed to provide that assistance 
guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment of the Constitutional 
rights of due process In the fair trial.

The final point of the appellant's argument is 
that the Court’s sentencing procedure was both a failure of 
its statutory responsibility and an abuse of its discretion 
under Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 4244; and under 4208 (b) 
which provides for committment of the accused to the custody 
of the Attorney General for a period of time not to exceed 
six months, for the purpose of evaluation to assist the trial 
court in passing a meaningful rehabilitative sentence.

On July 28, 1969, Assistant U. S. Attorney Darrell 
Mac Intyre, Los Angeles, advised that on July 24, 1969, a 
decision was received from the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals 
that the conviction of John Hamilton Morris had been reversed.

- 2 -
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JAMES EARL RAY, 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Morris appeared at U. S. District Court, Los Angeles, 
and entered a plea of guilty to violation of Title 18, Section 
2113 (a), U. S. Code. Trial was set for November 4, 1969. 
Morris was to be afforded psychiatric examination prior to 
trial date. As of December 9, 1969, the trial of Morris had 
not commenced.

The Los Angeles Herald Examiner, daily metropolitan 
Los Angeles newspaper, in its issue of July 5, 1968, carried 
an article on Page A-l captioned, ‘'Dynamite Hijack Try Just a 
Dud", datelined Las Vegas, Nevada (UPl). This article reported 
that a Federal prisoner identified as John Hamilton Morris, 48 
of Martin, Michigan, tried to hijack a commercial airliner, 
July 4, 1968, by falsely reporting he had dynamite on his person. 
His high altitude plot failed completely.

The U. S. Attorney at Las Vegas was expected to take 
this incident before the Grand Jury and ask for an indictment 
charging Morris with attempted hijacking.

The following is an arrest record of John Hamilton 
Morris, FBI Number 4 222 144:

This document contains neither recommendations nor 
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be 
distributed outside your agency.

- 3 -
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TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON 2S, D. C.

12-14-Ca
(139-na}

i 1 I Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 2| 222 144 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

4

' 1 ; I 
: r

■ i 
, f

War Dept K.ui' DU

PD Honolulu TH

PD Sacranento 
ch!.: , '

20 Martinez Calif 
£27961.

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#6576257
John H. Morris^/ 
#A-n46o-ro

John Hamilton
Morris
#28181

John Hamilton 
Mnr»rls #— SO 
Sacramento C a 1.11

enlistee 
8-23-39

2-26-40

12-23-4''

12-30-4^1

vag

enrt to Martine' 
Calif BT and 
enrt to Los Ang; 
Calif PT

503 eve z

to Mil Auth

ta»LUD to 
Martinez 

les Calif 
12-30-4'1 41. 
dism because 
resitutlon v^r 
made.
1-22-45 rel 
1-22-45 on 2. 1 
prob

' k

' i s

RD Los .Angelos 
Calif

SO Los Angeles 
Calif

John Morrisj/

#75682

John H. Mooris 
#A~57532

2-13-49

3-9-45

GT fug from 
Seattle

Gl - Wash

3-15-4) rel l- 
Seattle ;ltcl.
Auth 5~28-10 
snot 00 tile 
served and r.m 
to rebuilt tv 
Calif
3-20-45 rel 0 
Seattle Wash

j 1

t

PD Seattle Wash

SO Seattle Wash

John Hamilton 
Morris /30511 
John Hamilton 
Morris #220Uo

3-21-45 GL-money from

GL

5-20-45 tin:
S^if-t i?i ’c 4 ;
5-2S--45 Lee. t 
time sei v-.-d ' U 
return to Call

1

PD Jersey City NJ

SO Jersey City IIJ

SO Jersey City NJ

John II. Morris 
#10578

John 'iarJ .! ton 
Mirrls #34192

John Hamilton 
Morris "Hl-192

1-7-47

t-18-9,

9-1-4v

4 -

poss stolen aut< 
and RS 2-109-6 
Me 1 burning aut 
rec stolen inoto. 
vehicle mal 
burning of a mo 
vehicle.
Vie postal Laws

4-17-47 n—-r ^0 GJ 5-2U- 51I.L on uc- 
e
• 5-20-47 no 'rl 
of indictment NO. 2iu .‘mr’..'. ;orterm 1?' / 0

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations arc L <1 an cant 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar name? or aliases and ARE LISTED ONL1 'r 
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. IB-70512-3 U.1.W<«««- h:0"u;
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 12-14-66
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE (139-PEHI

. . ' f . WASHINGTON 25. D. C. '

2 The following FBI record, NUMBER )| 222 144 Z , is-furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
' CONTRIBUTOR OF
' FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE
DISPOSITION |

; USH, Newark, NJ John Hamilton 
Forris, ^11520

custody 
5-1-47

'.'io. of Byer Act 6-16-47, 3 yrJ.

, USS!, Newark, NJ John Hamilton . 
Morris, #11520

not giver forging che :ks, etc , sent. 3 yrs. 
6-16-47

। Federal Ref., 
i Chillicothe, Ohio

John H. Morris 
#27423

7-9-47 NHVTA., using mails 
to defraud

3 yrs.

: 4JSP, Terre Haute, Inc John H. Morris
#5090 .

8-27-47 
(in trans, 
from 
Chillicotl

trans, stolen auto 
int. Using mails t 
defraud

0

3 yrs.

> USP, Leavenworth
' Kans -

John H. Morris 
,#64506 ,

11-5-47 
(in trans.
from USP 
Terre 
Haute, Ir

mails to defraud 
and NTJTA .

1)

3 yrs.

: Mod leal Centex'
fox* Fed Prisoners 
Springfield Mo

John H. Morris 
#6954-H •

1-11-49 
;rans 
From USP 
jeavenwo:

NMVTA & using 
malls to defraud
th

3 yrs.
(3-33rs cone
2-13-50 di'sch

US4, Springfield, 
Mo.

PD, Topeka, Kans.

John Hamilton
Morris
#1211

John Hamilton
Neri'
#7945

2-13-50

/ /
3“21-So

forged 
Securities in 
Interstate
C Ouuuerc e i

interstate 
vio (checks)

CR, ■pend.
2-15-50, reiio^ 
to K?ns.

USM prisoner*

• Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations arc based on data
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar izmes or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS 
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. . ' >•-»-> ....^....-tM...^^;.
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U’ TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jl^'^'ICE 
'EDEBAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

12-14-66 
(139-PL1I)

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.^ The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 222 144

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

USM Topeka Kans. John Hamilton 2-21-50 Interstate 3-21-50, sent.
Morris '
#CR-13666 '

Comm. Viol. 5 yrs. on ct. 
1; 5 yrs. on

♦ ea. of cts.2,' 
4,6,7, & 8 to
run concurrent 
& to run conci
rent with per^

< of imprisonmer 
imposed -on ct.
1. and pay 
costs of this
prosecution, 
serve' at USP,
Leavenworth, 
Kans. .

US Fenty Leavenwor h J ohn H. 4-20-50 transp l/s S/yrs
■ Kans Morris forged Secur 4-27-53 Cond

#66575 • Rei

SO Riverside Calif John Hamilton 3-1-56 Title 18 Sec Federal
Morris #61246 500 use

• PD Indio Calif John Hamilton 3-1-56 raising & held for USM
Morris cashing US
#20787 Postal Money.

Orders ,
USM Los Angeles John H. Morris 3-6-56 forg postal .1-12-57 case

' . Calif " #24036 Money.- Order lism

■ §0* tos Angeles
' Calif

John Hamilton
Morris

3-6-56 forgery/Pos ral 
Money Orders

5-2-56 rel cu 
Springfield M

//A-57532/ '
E-412495

4j$M Los Angeles
J 'Cal’if

John H. Morris 4-27-56 suberslve use
#24242 of US Mails

Med Center for John Hamilton 5-5-56 altering P.O. T-18 Sec. Uir^
Fed Prs Moi1 ri s MCFP Rec .money orders - return to cor.:
Springfield Mo //P-185-H _6_ fr. USM 

^-£ill f 3-27-57

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on d .'.v 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS 
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 16—70.187-3 0. 1. COVkaMcaT frIiTIhG CfflJ.
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Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINT? IN FBI files. The notations are based on ' 
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTM 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. .

4

’ 12-14-66
. li 'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Jl CE (139-PLTj)
, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION • *

' * WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

x A.
^ A 1 Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 222 144 , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
. FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

SO Springfield Mo John Hamilton 
Morris
#S-20937

8-27-57 H/F U SCM (sub­
versive use of 
mails Postal MO 
viol)

to be TOT U3I 
Calif

PD Los 
Calif

Angeles John Hamilton 
Morris
#LA 75 882-M

11-12-57 forg of fict
name
forg 4 cts

nt glty by 
reason of in­
sanity D45 
1-29-58 Cd 
196783 on ch. 
of warr 
130792(4) 101 
fict name fo?, 
4 cts

SO Los 
Calif

Angeles John Hamilton 
Morris 
#A-57532/B- 
516022 •

11-7-57 failure to 
appear for jury 
tria;

11-12-57 rel 
case dism a 
cust Los Arce 
PD '

PD San Mateo Calif John Hamilton 
Morris 
#28219

6-6-58 forg (chex) 7-10-58 held 
ans Sup Crh 
see supple.;.

SO Redwood City 
Calif

St Bu Sacramento 
Calif

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#24505

John Hamilton 
Morris
#ASH 6096

7-10-58

9-22-58

forg & ETE
Fresno & San Jos 
PD

criminally 
Insane 1368 PC 
Atascadero St 
Hosp Atascadero 
Calif

1-26-59, 1 I 
? Co J susp ' 
on 1-27-59 
to Fresno C 
I-5-.59 dij.

/ l
SO Fre sno Calif John Hamilton 

Morris #60409
2-12-59 PC 836 escape 2-12-59 ne 

chys fij.-.c

PD Fre sno Calif John Hamilton 
Morris #12972

2-18-59 forg-PT escape see suppler.:

FBI Chgo Ill John Hamilton 
Morris

8-24-59 bank robb

#‘" - 7 -
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, ( ’TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF , rICE (no
• ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIb. I -FLxI)

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

The following FBI record, NUMBER 4 -222 144, , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

. Z 0 I I I Director.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

PD Chgo Ill John H. Morris 
#E-48842

8-24-59 GP 4oT USM Chea 
8-25-59:/. '

USM Chgo Ill John H. Morris 
#60391

8-25-59 bank robbery 2 yrs & $500. 
12-23-59

Cock Co Jail Chgo
Ill (

Jolin H. Morris 
#239175

8-25-59 safe keeping 
USM

1-10-60 del I
USM •

USP Leavenworth 
Kans

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#77308-L

1-11-60 bank rob 2 yrs

USP McNeil Isl
Wash ■

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#28201-M

6-22-60 bank robb & 
armed bank robb

10 yrs & 5
& 11 das

USPen
Leavenworth Kans

John Hamilton
Morris #77308-L

5-31-61 Bank jobbery 5-31-61 Ilec 
from USP.
McNeil Islr. 
as transfe..
8-10-66 IS

USM Los Angeles 
Calif

John Hamilton 
Morris 
#089-21749

12-7-66 Bank robbery

- 8 *•

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS 
formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same 
ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEADS.

IN FBI files. The notations are based on <’ z 
x Biudlar names or aliases and ARE LIS1 H

18—70582-4 v. a. covtKK’UhT mixth c^ ::
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LIFTED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JT^'CE
' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

12-14-66 
(139-PLH)

4 222 144* 6 The following FBI record, NUMBER

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION

*

As John Hamilton 
petty theft.
John H. Morris i 
US Prob Off US C 
therefrom 10-1-5 
WANTED: John H. 
issued 12-2J-53. 
telephone per in 
.IN CUSTODY PER P 

NO LONGER WANTEL 
W# IW^raJ1 
(as' on prt 7'2424 
#12972;,2-4-59 6 
justice no chgs 
PC 650^, 3 yrs f 
#28219, 1-26-59 
Jail susp. ;

Morri s w

1 appre p 
’t House 
i.
lor ri s fo 

Notify
1 rec the 
UNT No 2 
: per iiR 
bdrawa 5­.1 LU. Of

2-19-59 
filed on 
rob 180 < 
final di;

anted by Los Ange 

rior to 9-21-54 n 
Rm 826 Chgo Ill p

r viol of cond re 
JS Bd of Par Wash 
refrom 1-6-54.
4242 USM Los Ange 

’ rec US Bd of, Pai 
17-5b & Case (clc nad Is ; 7 yrs

2-4-59 forg dis 
PT 2-19-59 escap 
las SS deft PG to 
;p svbj sent to 0

ies Calif PD

otify Chief 
sr inf rec

1 - warr
DC by

les Cali f.

n interest of
2 red to
PC 650^.

le year Co

WANTED: John Ha 
phone USSS Intel 
4-20-66 (To rem

.lilton Me 
L Div Rm 
tin in ei

rris Location Des 
825 1800 G St NW 
feet until 4-18-(

ired Notify by 
Wash DC inf rc 
9) . ’

; 1

ederal Parole or
2-4-69 inf rec CI

mandator 
igo Ill

7 release extends to

. 1

M 9*-

suppled: :nt
Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are b: J on d-’.\ 
furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar mines or aliases and ARE LISTED ■ ALY AS: 
INVESTIGATIVE LEADS. 1^1 . ........... .
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IM2 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) I0I-11.4 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) date: 12/10/69

SAC, LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (RUC)

JAMES EARL RAY, aka;
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM 
00: Memphis

Re Kansas City airtel to the Director dated 8/13/69.

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copied of a Letter­
head Memorandum (LHM) and for Memphis two copies of an LHM 
recording interview of JOHyjTOSQll MORRIS^regarding his 
allegation that JAMES EKRY RAY was paid to kill MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. '

A review of Los Angeles files reveals MORRIS to be 
the subject of Bureau files 91—25689 and 91-12519.

—INDEXED X^S

—FILED a a ,

- Bureau (Ends.
- Memphis (Encl. 2)^(44-1987)
- Los Angeles

TJA/jah
(5)

5010-108

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving/ Plan
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Ray and his attorneys V 
differ with the commission “ 
on his “best interest.”

: ^ASHVILLE, Tenn.
v (Uii) — Does the solitary 

confinement of James Earl 
Ray, the convicted murderer 
of Dr. Martin Luther King 
Jr., constitute “cruel and 
unusual punishment?”

This is what Federal Court
_ Judge William E. Miller will 

be asked to decide Monday
. when Ray is whisked into 

court here amid tight, secu­
rity precautions. '

; Miller named the issue
; ■ himself.
?. It’s whether "Ray’s present
' incarceration in solitary con­
; finement constitutes the sort

of cruel, unusual punishment , 
which is prohibited by the .

'lEighth Amendment to the
i Constitution,” he said. •

James Earl Ray
... ‘Nazi tactics’

'I do not believe that I can 
withstand either mentally or 
physically this type of im­
prisonment much longer,” 
Ray said in an afficavit no- ' 
tarized June 23, 1969.

'One of. his attorneys, Rob­
ert Hill Jr. of Chattanooga, 

■ compared Ray’s imprison­
ment since his capture in ' 
London to Nazi torture.

t i o n Commissioner Lake 
Russell has said it was in 
Ray’s “best interest’’ that he f

IN AN emotionally worded 
■brief dealing mainly with 
Ray’s imprisonment in Mem­
phis before his trail, Hill 
said: .

“To systematically strip
. be kept in maximum security away all inner psychological

ON THE OTHER side of until settlement of various r d e f e n s e s through nine^ ' 
the argument, State Correc- suits brought in his behalf. - months of . constant light, ;

sound and observation is as ' 
legally diabolical as many of. 
the Nazi practices which we 
so often condemn.” I
^The Chattanooga attorney ’ 
was referring to Ray’s con­

. stant surveillance by closed- 
circuit television cameras 

.while in his cell in Memphis.
Ray said he was not asking 

to be let out into the regular 
prison population. However, 
he said he knew of jobs he ' 
could do that would make his 

. . exposure minimal. .

THE STATE has said it 
would seek to prove that 
Ray’s release from maximum 
security would endanger his

The MIAMI HERALD 
Miami, Florida 
Date 12/28/69

In his affidavit, Ray iml 
ferred that one of his former 
attorneys, Percy Foreman;1 
and the prosecution at Mem-j
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phis may have made a deal 
tfltwp “him in maximum 
security at the state prison.

“I suggest if state officials 
- wanted to keep me in maxi-j 

mum. security cells as a form,- 
of punishment they should of; 
took (sic) me before a" jury J 
and tried to get the maxi­
mum penalty instead of deal­
ing with Mr. Percy Fore­

: man,” Ray said.
The convicted murderer 

; has also charged that he was 
placed in maximum security 
in Nashville because he re­
fused to give certain infor­

. mation to former State Cor­
' rection Commissioner Harry

S. Avery and the FBI.
L He did not say what the­

' nformation was. . , |
. IN ANY EVENT, Avery/ 
41ong with Gov. Buford E1-.

i

lington, may be required tcT— 
appear.

The defense has filed a 
motion requesting that the 
former correction commis­
sioner and the governor, 
along with a Vanderbilt Uni­
versity psychiatrist, be pres--1 
ent. Miller said he would 
rule on the motion at the 
hearing. . ., , 3

—When Ray walks into the 
eighth-floor courtroom in the 
Federal Building Monday, 
security will be tight.

U.S. Marshal Leon Camp­
bell said that all persons 
would be searched before 
being allowed to enter the 
courtroom and, that after the 
hearing has started, no one 
would be allowed to enter 
the courtroom.

Ray has been in maximum 
security at the state prisorf' 
here since March 11, the day 
after he pleased guilty in 
return for a 99-year sentence 
— to the King assassination.

He has been in cell No. 4, 
an isolated six-by-nine-fooj 
■cubicle which is one of 43. 

jcells in the maximum secul- 
n-ity building. ■ h

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 12/31/69
Transmit the following in _________________________________________________________________________________  

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via __________AIRTEL____________  _____________________________________________
(Priority)

'O: SAC, Memphis

FROM: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Enclosed is a copy of an article from the "Miami 
Herald" 12/28/69, in which reference is made to a statement 
by Ray to the effect that he was placed in maximum security
because he refused to give certain 
to a state official and the FBI.

unidentified information

If information available 
clarification of this if possible.

in your files, furnish 
Also insure Bureau has

all pertinent facts relating to Ray’s current appeals and 
status.

Enclosure

Sent Via M Per
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1/5/70

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 12/31/69.

As the Bureau is aware, only one attempt has been 
made by Bureau Agents to interview the subject JAMES EARL RAY. 
This was an attempt made with Bureau approval by SAC ROBERT G. 
JENSEN shortly after RAY was transferred from the Shelby 
County Jail at Memphis, Tenn., to the Tennessee State Prison 
at Nashville, Tenn., following his plea of guilty to the murder 
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. The subject was uncooperative at 
that time, and it has not been deemed worthwhile to make any 
additional efforts to interview him.

The subject RAY was incarcerated under maximum security 
conditions at the Shelby County Jail while awaiting trial, was 
transferred to the State Prison with very elaborate security 
precautions, and has been kept in the maximum security building 
at the State Prison, all for the purpose of protecting him from 
both the general public and from other inmates. The State 
Prison System has been under the direction of two different 
commiesloners during RAY’S incarceration, and the prison at 
Nashville where RAY is confined has had two different wardens 
during RAY’s Incarceration. All of these persons have felt 
it necessary to keep RAY in maximum security in order to prevent 
his being murdered by other inmates.

Memphis will continue to keep the Bureau advised
of all litigation on behalf of the subject RAY.

2 - Bureau 
/^- Memphis 
JCH:jap
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